

**MAT SUIT NO. 13 OF 2024**  
**CIS Registration No.41 of 2024**

**Order Number 7 dated 31.08.2024**

Petitioner files hazira.

Minor child Baibhab Kumar Pasi along with the respondent/wife/Anjali Pasi are present before the court in view of the order dated 19.07.2024. No vokatnama has been filed. The respondent is served with a copy of the plaint and has been appraised of the facilities of free legal aid from DLSA, South 24 Parganas.

Met the parties including the child separately in my chamber.

It appears that reconciliation of the dispute between the petitioner/husband and the respondent/wife is not immediately possible. So far the application for visitation is concerned the respondent/wife had stated before me that she is quite agreeably to weekly visitation by the petitioner/husband. She has no objection as regard the visitation is concerned but prays before the court to ensure adequate maintenance for the child.

In view of the submission made, the petition dated 18.05.2024 by the petitioner husband stands allowed.

The respondent/wife custodian of the minor child Vaibhab Pasi is directed to allow the petitioner/husband to see the child once a week. The parties will be at liberty to change the schedule as per convenience of the child. Petitioner/husband may accompanying the child to his parental house at Cossipore with the consent of the respondent/wife once a week at as per convenience of the child.

A copy of this order be uploaded in C.I.S.

Fix **10.12.2024** for written statement by the respondent / wife and further orders.

*Dict. & Corr. by me,*

*sd/-*  
**Addl. Dist. & Sess. Judge, 2<sup>nd</sup> Court,**  
**Sealdah.**

*sd/-*  
**Addl. Dist. & Sess. Judge, 2<sup>nd</sup> Court,**  
**Sealdah.**